published by the Brazilian Central Bank.A likely scenario is shown below:

Instrument

Risk

Exposed
amount

Possible
adverse
scenario

Remote adverse
scenario

+ 25% + 50%

Liabilities, net
Appreciation of the
Dollar (3,534,861) (883,715)* (1,767,431)*

   Dollar 4.8810 5.8572

(*) Negative amounts correspond to net losses expected in case of foreign exchange variation.

52

VRG Linhas Aéreas S.A.
Notes to the financial statements
December 31, 2015 and 2014
(In thousands of Brazilian Reais - R$, except when indicated otherwise)

Consolidated

i) Fuel risk factor

As of December 31, 2015, the Company does not hold fuel derivative contracts.

ii) Foreign exchange risk factor

As of December 31, 2015, the Company holds U.S. Dollar derivative contracts with notional value of
US$52,750, with maturities until February, 2016, and a net exchange exposure liability of R$3,534,800.
As at December 31, 2015, the Company adopted the closing exchange rate of R$3.9048/US$ as a
likely scenario, and the impact of the change of 25% and 50% over that rate, is shown below:

Instruments

Exposed
amount (*)

-50% -25% + 25% +50%

R$1.9524/USD R$2.9286/USD R$4.8810/USD R$5.8572/USD

Liabilities, net (3,534,800) 1,767,400 883,700 (883,700) (1,767,400)
Derivative  1,766 (883) (442) 442 883

 (3,533,034) 1,766,517 883,258 (883,258) (1,766,517)

(*) The Company believes that the likely values of the liabilities exposed to the U.S. Dollar correspond to the amounts recorded at December 31,

2015.
() Negative values correspond to net losses expected in the case of U.S. Dollar appreciation.

III) Interest risk factor

As of December 31, 2015, the Company holds financial investments and liabilities indexed to several
rates, and Libor interest. In the sensitivity analysis of non-derivative financial instruments it was
considered the impacts on yearly interest of the exposed values as of December 31, 2015, arising from
fluctuations in interest rates according to the scenarios presented below: